

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Oct 27, 2015, 12:12 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 92335-3

Court of Appeals No. 46130-7-II

RECEIVED BY EMAIL

E CRJ

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER; and NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL  
DEFENSE CENTER,

Petitioners,

v.

PORT OF VANCOUVER USA; JERRY OLIVER, Port of Vancouver USA  
Board of Commissioners President; BRIAN WOLFE, Port of Vancouver  
USA Board of Commissioners Vice President; and NANCY I. BAKER,  
Port of Vancouver USA Board of Commissioners Secretary,

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

David B. Markowitz, *specially admitted*  
Kristin M. Asai, WSBA No. 49511  
MARKOWITZ HERBOLD PC  
3000 Pacwest Center  
1211 SW Fifth Avenue  
Portland, OR 97204-3730  
Telephone: (503) 295-3085  
Facsimile: (503) 323-9105

Lawson E. Fite, WSBA No. 44707  
5100 SW Macadam Avenue,  
Suite 350  
Portland, OR 97239  
Telephone: (503) 222-9505  
Facsimile: (503) 222-3255

Attorneys for Respondents

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	7
IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	7
A. Standard of review .....	7
B. The Petition does not raise an issue of substantial public interest, as the Court of Appeals' interpretation of SEPA regulations is uncontroversial.....	8
C. The Court of Appeals' decision does not conflict with another appellate decision of this State.....	15
1. The Court of Appeals correctly applied <i>Clark PUD</i> . .....	15
2. The Court of Appeals' decision is consistent with precedent regarding statutory conflicts.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>G.T. v. BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 335 P.3d 416, 421 (2014).....	18
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Bonet</i> , 144 Wn.2d 502, 29 P.3d 1242, 1248 (2001).....	9
<i>Int’l Longshore &amp; Warehouse Union Local 19 v. City of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn. App. 512, 309 P.3d 654, 660-61 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135, 1142-43 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Clark County v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</i> , 137 Wn. App. 150, 151 P.3d 1067 (2007).....	5, 9, 12, 15, 17
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council (EFSEC)</i> 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153, 1169 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>Staats v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 757, 789, 991 P.2d 615, 632 (2000).....	18
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903, 904 (2005).....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 80.50.010 .....	14
RCW 80.50.100 .....	10
RCW 80.50.180 .....	4
RCW Chapter 43.21C .....	3
RCW Chapter 80.50.....	3
WAC 197-11-070.....	2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 17
WAC 197-11-786.....	13

**Other Authorities**

SEPA Handbook  
§ 3.3.2.2..... 10

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 7, 8, 9, 19
